

Website: neigrihms.nic.in

Dated:

North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences, Shillong

(An Autonomous Institute, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India)
Director's Block, GPO Post Bag No.92, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong 793 018, Meghalaya
Email: storeneigrihms@gmail.com

Store & Procurement:

Tele Fax: (0364) 2538032

F. No: NEIGR/S&P/C-01/2021-2022

To,

M/S Arti Enterprise 9A Upper LA Chaumiere Shillong-793001

Email: artiwallang@yahoo.com

Ph. No: +0364252374, 09436102388(M)

Sub: Awarding/provisional letter of Intent/Award-Rate Contract for processing of Coronary Stents, Peripheral Stents, Carotid Stents and Renal Stents etc, on case to case consignment basis, on rate contract for a period of two years, extendable up to 6 months or till the finalization of the next tender, whichever is later, for department of Cardiology.

Ref: Our Open Tender No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022; Dated: 11/05/2021 and your offer in response to our tender.

Sir,

- 1. With reference to your bid and in accordance with the terms, conditions of the tender document and this letter of intent, the Institute is pleased to offer a rate contract of Coronary Stents, Peripheral Stents, Carotid Stents and Renal Stents etc for Department of Cardiology y.e.f. 1st July, 2022, for the items and cost listed at Annexure "A".
- 2. The tendered rates and the validity of bids shall be for a period of Two years from the date of Award, extendable up to 6 months, or till the finalization of next tender, whichever is later. It may be made clear that the said contract period may be extended on the option of the Director, NEIGRIHMS, if situation warrants till the finalization of the next tender, subject to satisfactory performance; However, the Institute reserves the right to terminate the contract with one month notice.
- 3. The Accepting officer reserves the right to have second inspection/enquiry which would be nominated by Director of the Institute, and have the right to take necessary action, if found not conforming to the terms and conditions of the contract though the report of the earlier inspection has been accepted by the normal inspection authority.
- 4. On insistence, the vendor/contractor, the supplier should be in a position to submit quality assurance certificate from the competent authority. Stores will be accepted subject verification and Inspection by the competent authority / inspecting agency at NEIGRIHMS, Shillong.
- 5. The terms and conditions of the tender and the agreement executed will be binding on the vendor. This offer is being issued in accordance with the terms & conditions of NEIGRIHMS / Government of India and in the manner specified herein shall operate to create a specific contract between the vendors (with whom the contract referred to) on one part and NEIGRIHMS, Shillong, on the other part.
- The stores need to be provided will be as per the desired specification, as per WHO GMP/BIS/DCGI standards, as applicable to each category, within time schedule prescribed by the Department/concerned faculty.
- 7. In the event of failure on the part of the vendor to provide adequate service /delay in supply, then, necessary action will be taken by the management of NEIGRIHMS. If there is any complaint against the vendor, the vendor shall be afforded an opportunity to furnish explanation within 7 (seven) days. If the explanation is not satisfactory, the appropriate authority reserve the right to terminate /discontinue the contract and take suitable action deemed fit in the interest of the Institute.
- 8. If the supplier fails to deliver any or all of the goods or fails to perform the services within the time frame(s) incorporated in the contract /purchase order, the purchaser shall, without prejudice to other rights and remedies available to the purchaser under the contract, deduct from the contract price, as liquidated damages, a sum equivalent to 0.5% per week of delay or part thereof on delayed supply of goods and/or services until actual delivery or performance subject to a maximum of 10% of the contract price. Once the maximum is reached purchaser may consider termination of the contract
- 9. The agency shall undertake to sign the contract agreement within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance/Intent. However, successful bidder shall execute an agreement on non – judicial stamp paper of value of Rs. 100/- (stamp duty to be paid by the bidder).
- 10. Provision of samples for inspection/second inspection, shall be provided by the supplier/vendor/contractor within the cost indicated.
- In case of decrease in rate, supplies should be in accordance with the decreased rates. Vendors are required to certify that rates have not reduced during the period of supply.
- 12. No work will be allotted to Non-tribal bidder, contractors, Suppliers, stockist, bonded warehouse, private carriage contractors, cooperative societies etc except under a valid trading license issued by the Khasi Hills Autonomous District Council, Shillong.

13. In case of Stores with life:

a. Stock should be supplied to this Institute from the latest batch and such stock should have a minimum life period of two years, depending upon the normal potency prescribed thereof.

b. In the event of such stores not being utilized within their life period, the bidder shall replace the unutilized unexpended stocks by fresh

b. In the event of such stores not being utilized within their life period, the bidder shall replace the unutilized unexpended stocks by fresh stock without any extra cost.

4. The stores should be supplied to the Institute based on the functional requirements of the user department and in compliance to the desired specifications, quality and quantity.

5. The responsive vendor has to provide the details vendor/supplier address, contact no of the authorized representative to be contacted along with awarded stores with cost warranty, service to be provided etc to the respective deptt/Institute.

Ahme Ahme

UDC Store Accounting

MEDICINE NEIGRIHMS, SHIP

The buth



- The Invoice will be submitted in quadruplicate to store along with the challan/e-remittance copy duly countersigned by the user department for processing of the Bills of the vendor.
- Department shall raise demands /indents on quarterly basis for above stores for being included in the open e-tender rate contract/ GeM, for 17. being conveyed to the vendor.
- The "hospital user charges" for the services, procedure shall be remitted to the respective payment counter/MRD, prior to the commencement of the service /procedure, receipt/ e-receipt shall be verified by the Nursing Officer / senior most technicians on duty and concerned Faculty. Copy of the financial record shall be retained in the respective departmental and MRD records.
- In case the quality of goods supplied are not in conformity with the standard given in tender and as per the samples supplied or the supplies are found defective at any stage these goods shall immediately will be taken back by the supplier and will be replaced with the tender quality goods, without any delay. The Institute reserves all right to reject the goods if the same are not found in accordance with the required description /specifications and liquidates damages shall be charged.
- 20. The cost of Implants/Pacemaker/Accessories, etc "on consignment basis" shall be recovered on case to case basis, as per notified prevailing rates through open e-tender rate contract/GeM, which shall be available with the department, MRD, Hospital administration and the Institute's website.
- The cost of Implants/Pacemaker/Accessories,etc "on consignment basis" shall be remitted by the beneficiary to the Bank of Baroda, Mawdiangdiang (S/B-Account no. 30270100005127, IFSC code: BARBoMAWDIA, Name: NEIGRIHMS Hospital Revolving Fund") by challan or RTGS, prior to the commencement of the procedure. Receipt/E-receipt shall be verified by the Nursing Officer/senior most Technicians on duty and concerned Faculty. The challans under "NEIGRIHMS Hospital Revolving Fund" shall be available with the stores, user department and on the website of the Institute. The same can be deposited with the consent of user department / stores to Bank of Baroda, NEIGRIHMS campus branch by challan or RTGS. Copy of the receipt/ e-receipt of financial transaction shall be retained in the respective department and copy forwarded by the department to Central Medical stores/MRD along with bill by the vendors.
- The vendor should maintain a log book of stores, assistive devices, instrumentation set, service details, equipment etc provided to the department by the rate contracted vendor in order to fulfill the medical procedures as may be required/ certified by the Head of department/ Faculty In charge. All details in regard to the vendor/ supplier name, address, contact no, stores provided with cost, warranty period, services provided, repair and maintenance requirement should be clearly recorded.
- In the process of replenishment of stores on consignment basis and processing of bills of vendors the Pharmacist/Superintendent Pharmacist, Central Medical Stores shall verify receipt /E-receipt /Challan, the procedure /services performed in the respective department, cost of stores utilized from the "consignment basis/buffer stock" as per record and the inventory of the user department shall be processed for replenishment as per notified prevailing rates through open e-tender rate contract/ GeM, with certification of the concerned Faculty In charge and MS/DMS. The vendor shall ensure receipt of stores of the quantity required as per order/specifications, based on usage. Vendor will take necessary steps to replenish stocks well in time to avoid any difficulty in supply on account of any item going out of stock.
- The Letter of Award/Contract shall be effective & binding from the date of Award and acceptance of the vendor/e-bidder in totality. The Award of contract is not a certification / verification with regard to past, previous, current antecedents of any e-bidder/ vendor and cannot be taken as settlement of any / all previous / current disputes relating to any other issues / cases of the e-bidder / vendor.
- 25. Settlement of disputes If there is any dispute or differences, the same may be referred to Director, NEIGRIHMS. Director, NEIGRIHMS or his authorized representative shall be the final authority in all disputes and decision taken by the authority will be binding on all concerned. The vendor hereby indemnify that they have no objection to settle the dispute, if any, by the Director, NEIGRIHMS or his authorized representative, being the employee of the Institute.

26. It is hereby agreed that all Terms & Conditions are as per Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/ OT/E-01/2021-2022; Dated: 11/05/2021

forms part of this agreement. ours faithfully, Store & Procurement Officer, NEIGRIHMS, Shillong Copy forwarded for Information and necessary action please: Department of Cardiology-All Faculty/Nursing Officer 2. Sr. Accounts Officer/ Accounts Officer/Assistant Accounts Office 3. MRD/MSW/Billing Section 4. CSO Relevant file Institute website Pholinacist NEIGRIHMS, SHILLONG Coop, which Central Store NEIGHTIMS

€,

Tender Title: Processing of Coronary, Peripheral, Carotid and Renal Stents |temwiseComparativeStatement

Tender ID: 2021 NES 629667 1

Tender Inviting Authority: Director, North Eastern Indira Gandhi Regional Institute of Health and Medical Sciences (An Autonomous Institute, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India)

Description of Stores /Items: Processing of Coronary Stents, Peripheral Stents, Carotid Stents, Renal Stents, on case to case consignment basis, on rate contract for a period of two years, extendable upto 6 months or till the finalization of

ED NOT TO ENTER ANY VALUE ON THE ITEM(S) NOT QUOTED)

SI.

Description of Work? Homics Code					Jan.			customized to the patient's anatomy based on CT imaging	
Description of Work / Hemite) Code Cod					·			or less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System & contrainer limb. The manufacturer should agree to supply the size	0
Tender Expulsy No.: REIGR/SSE/OTE-61/12017; Buttern No. 1.00 ARTI Augustian Codes Code				399800	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Coronary		Aortic Stent graft Self Expandable Bifurcated Diameter 23 mm	81 R001
Tender Enquiry No. NEIGR/SEP/O/TE-0/12921-2022 (BUDLES) No. T. No. Proceedings Proceedings Proceedings Proceedings Proceder	=							less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System. The less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System. The less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System. The less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System. The less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System.	
Tender Enquiry No. NEIGR/SEP/OTE-41/2027-2022 (BUDECS AND INC.) Tender Enquiry No. NEIGR/SEP/OTE-41/2027-2022 (BUDECS AND INC.) Tender Enquiry No. NEIGR/SEP/OTE-41/2027-2022 (BUDECS AND INC.) Balloon mounted. Stroilmus eluting stent with biodurable bolymer on a Non-stainless-steelplatform power on a Non-stainless-steelplatform inc. Stroilmus eluting stent with biodurable blodurable polymer on a Non-stainless-steelplatform inc. Stroilmus eluting stent with lem25 Coronary Inc. Stent ENTERPRISE 30810.00 1540.50 32350.50 Stent Coronary Stent (And Inc.) Stent Stent Coronary Inc. Stent Stent Coronary Inc. Stent Stent Coronary Inc. Stent Stent Coronary Inc. Stent Inc				259800	:RPR	Coronary Stent	item102	Aortic Stent graft Self Expandable Tubular Diameter 23 mm or	60 BoQ1
Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Plant Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Plant Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Plant Rate	=	290976						braided construction, with higher flexibility and improved compression resistance, of diameter 5-24 mm variable lengths	() ()
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGRISE/POTIE-0/10201-20202 (SINDERS) Balloon mounted. Sirolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer' on a Non-stainless-steeplatform Balloon mounted. Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer' on a Non-stainless-steeplatform Balloon mounted. Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer' on a Non-stainless-steeplatform Balloon mounted. Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer' on a Non-stainless-steeplatform Nitinol Carotid Stent, 0.014" Guide Wire compatible, 5 - 10 mm litem27 Stent litem27 Stent litem27 Stent litem28 Stent litem27 Stent litem28 Stent litem28 Stent litem37 Stent litem37 Stent litem38 Stent li	Ī			34873	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary	item100	diameter 5-14 mm and length 20-120 mm Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, self-expandable stent of	50 BoO1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGRUSEPIOTRE d1/2271-20/227 SUPER-STATE Balloon mounted, Sirolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer* on a Non-stainless-steelplatform Balloon mounted, Everolimus eluting stent with biodurable biodurable polymer* on Non-stainless-steelplatform Nitinol Carotid Stent, 0.014" Guide Wire compatible, 5-10 mm litem74 Coronary litem75 Stent litem877 Coronary litem77 Coronary litem74 Coronary litem77 Coronary litem78 Stent litem88 Stent litem878 Stent litem877 Stent litem878 Stent litem879 Stent lit	=	30057 76		34873	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary	item95	diameter 11-14 mm of varying lengths Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, nitinol peripheral stent of	57 BoO1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/20/21-20/22 (BUDCHS) AND TAXID Units No. Of Picture (INR) (=	39057.76	1184 76	200	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE		item94	Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, nitinol peripheral stent of	56 BoΩ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&PrOT/E d1/2021-2022 (BIDUERS AND DAY) Code Units Uni		39057.76	4184.76	2/872	ENTERPRISE	-	item93	Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, nitinol peripheral stent of	55 ΒοΩ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND DESCRIPTION of Work / Item(s)) Description of Work / Item(s) Description of ARTI Descripti		39057.761	4184.76	34873	ENTERPRISE	+-	L	Peripheral stainless-steel stent of diameter 5-10 IIIII and wings:	50 BoQ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND INCOME) Item Description of Work / Item(s) Description of Work	7	38920 L	4170	34750	1.00 ARTI	ary		Monoral 0.014 wife companies of the monoral broath	46 BoQ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGRUS&PIOTIE-01/2021-2022 (SIDUERS ACE) Code C	`-	43904.00 L	4704.00	39200.00	.00 ARTI	lary		1	45 BoQ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGRVS&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND LOCATION COMPONENTIAL C	-	4396011	4710	39250	00 ARTI	nary		Diameter- Non tapered	44 BOUT
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS ACE TO COME) Item Units No. of Bidder Name Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Tax	`	43900	4/10	39250	ARTI	lary		biodurable polymer* on Non-stainless-steelplatform Niting Carotid Stent 0.014" Guide Wire compatible .5 – 10 mm	L_
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND LOCAL PROPERTIES AND LOCAL PROPER	1	43060 I	1040.00	30810.00	ARTI ENTERPRISI	ary		nt with	
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND INC.) Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIUDERS AND INC.) Item Units No.of Bidder Name Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties (INR) Code Code Coronary 1.00 ARTI Balloon mounted, Sirolimus eluting stent with biodurable item8 Stent Stent No.of Bidder Name Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties (INR) (INR) 23623-95	_	32350 50 L1	1540.50	30810.00		lary			BoQ1
Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01/2021-2022 (BIDDERS AND INCREDITION OF Work / Item Units No. of Bidder Name Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Tax Description of Work / Item(s) Code Otty Care Code Code Code Code Code Code Code Cod	_	32350.50 L1	1540.50	22493.00	00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	ary			Name 6 BoQ1
8 Rate Without Tax Tax/Duties Rate With Tax		23623.95 L1	(INR) 1124 95	22400 00		6	Code	Description of Work / Item(s)	I.No Sheet
	Bid		8	ate Without Tax	F Bidder Name R	אַטעבאַט אַייני	/2021-2022 (6	Tender Enquiry No: NEIGR/S&P/OT/E-01	

P

Linghis Shiron

NE KARIHINS

1

Acres 4

ZE Control of the Collection

Medtropic	_		,		2				-
	419776 L1	44976	374800	1.00 ARTI	Peripheral Stent	item230	Self-expandable Aortic Stent graft expandable to 24 mm	120 BoQ1	
Medtronic	156576 L1	16776	139800	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent	item225	Iliac extension for Aortic stent graft	119 BoQ1	
Medtronic				ENTERPRISE	Stent		less and 34 mm or more with Delivery System. The manufacturer should agree to supply the size customized to the patient's anatomy based on CT imaging		
	290976 L1	31176	259800	1.00 ARTI	Peripheral	item221		115 BoQ1	
Medtronic	39057.76 E1	4184./6	348/3	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent	item219	Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, self-expandable stent of braided construction, with higher flexibility and improved compression resistance, of diameter 5-24 mm variable lengths	114 BoQ1	_
Medtronic	39057.76 L1	4184.76	34873	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent			111 BoQ1	
Medtronic	39057.76 L1	4184.76	34873	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent	item213		110 BoQ1	
Medtronic	39057.76 L1	4184.76	34873	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent	item212	Over the wire, 0.035" wire compatible, nitinol peripheral stent of diameter 5-10 mm of varying lengths	109 BoQ1	
Medtronic	38920 L1	4170	34750	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Peripheral Stent	item202	Peripheral stainless-steel stent of diameter 5-10 mm and length 17-57 mm		
Medtronic	43960 L1	4710	39250	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Carotid Stent	item193	Nitinol Carotid Stent, 0.014" Guide Wire compatible, 5 - 10mm Diameter- tapered	99 BoQ1	
Medtronic	43960 L1	4710	39250	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Carotid Stent	item192	Nitinol Carotid Stent, 0.014" Guide Wire compatible ,5 – 10 mm Diameter- Non tapered	98 BoQ1	
Medtronic	32350.50 L1	1540.50	30810.00	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item163	Balloon mounted, polymer free, Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting item163 stent.	94 BoQ1	
Medtronic						-	diameters of 2.25 mm or less to 4.0 mm or more of varying lengths.		
	32350.50 L1	1540.50	30810.00	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item146	Balloon mounted, Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting stent with	77 BoQ1	
Medtronic	32350.50 L1	1540.50	30810.00	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item145	Balloon mounted, Everolimus/ Zotarolimus eluting stent with biodurable polymer* on Non-stainless-steelplatform	76 BoQ1	
Medtronic	419776 L1	44976	374800	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item111	Self-expandable Aortic Stent graft expandable to 24 mm	65 BoQ1	
Medtronic	156576 L1	16776	139800	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item106	Iliac extension for Aortic stent graft	64 BoQ1	
Medtronic	156576 L1	16776	139800	1.00 ARTI ENTERPRISE	Coronary Stent	item105	Extension tube graft for Aortic Stent Graft	63 BoQ1	
Medtronic			·	EZ FRANCIS	Stent		with Delivery System. Proximal stent graft diameter from 22 mm or less to 46 mm or more in varying lengths. The manufacturer should agree to supply the size customized to the patient's anatomy based on CT imaging	7	
	419776 L1	44976	374800	1.00 ARTI	Coronary	item104	Aortic Stent graft system for thoracic endovascular aortic repair	62 BoQ1	
		(D) (D)	3)						•

Mr. Shahidham All Ahmed
NEIGRIHMAS, SHILLONG Cenhal Store NEIGRIFWS

Amoshi Prasad Sarkar Pharmacist Net Gallelle, SHILL ONES

J. C. T.

- thempt

100